ORDINANCE #487

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING ORDINANCE #485 AND AMENDING ORDINANCE #291

The Common Council of the City of Hayward do ordain as follows:

Ordinance #485 is repealed in its entirety; and

City of Hayward Ordinance No. 291, Sections 4, 5, 7, and 8 are hereby repealed in their entirety. Section 4, 5, and 7 shall read as follows:

SECTION 4:

Any dog running at large within the City limits of the City of Hayward, unaccompanied by its owner or some other person in control of the dog or dogs, may be seized, impounded and disposed of after the expiration of seven (7) days from the time of impounding. Any person claiming such dog may recover the same by paying the costs of impounding the dog at a facility designated by the City of Hayward Animal Control Officer.

SECTION 5:

Any cat running at large within the City limits of the City of Hayward, unaccompanied by its owner or some other person in control of the cat or cats, may be seized, impounded and disposed of after the expiration of seven (7) days from the time of impounding. Any person claiming such cat may recover the same by paying the costs of impounding the cat at a facility designated by the City of Hayward Animal Control Officer.

SECTION 7:

(a) Any person violating any provision of this ordinance shall pay a forfeiture as follows:

First Alleged Offense:	\$50.00 plus applicable court costs and costs of prosecution
Second Alleged Offense: (Within one year)	\$100.00 plus applicable court costs and costs of prosecution
Third Alleged Offense and Subsequent Alleged Offenses (Within one year)	\$150.00 plus applicable court costs and costs of prosecution

(b) Any amendments to the forfeiture of any violation of this Ordinance may be established by a resolution adopted by a majority vote of the Common Council of the City of Hayward.

Invalidation of any part of this ordinance by a Court of law shall not invalidate the remaining portions thereof. This ordinance shall become effective upon its passing by the Common Council of the City of Hayward and publication thereof as provided by law.

Motion By: Ald. Munich Seconded By: Ald. Johnson

Ayes (6) Nays (0)

*Thomas J Duffy, Mayor